



**NEW BRUNSWICK  
REGULATION 2024-20**

under the

**APPRENTICESHIP AND OCCUPATIONAL  
CERTIFICATION ACT  
(O.C. 2024-62)**

*Filed May 2, 2024*

**1** *Section 3 of New Brunswick Regulation 2014-133 under the Apprenticeship and Occupational Certification Act is amended*

*(a) in paragraph (d) by striking out “construction boilermaker” and substituting “boilermaker”;*

*(b) in paragraph (e) of the French version by striking out “électricien en bâtiment” and substituting “électricien (construction)”;*

*(c) in paragraph (k) of the English version by striking out “sprinkler system installer” and substituting “sprinkler fitter”.*

**2** *The heading “Construction boilermaker occupation” preceding section 7 of the Regulation is amended by striking out “Construction boilermaker” and substituting “Boilermaker”.*

**3** *Subsection 7(2) of the Regulation is amended in the portion preceding paragraph (a) by striking out “construction boilermaker” and substituting “boilermaker”.*

**4** *The heading “Profession d’électricien en bâtiment” preceding section 8 of the French version of the Regulation is amended by striking out “d’électricien en*

**RÈGLEMENT DU  
NOUVEAU-BRUNSWICK 2024-20**

pris en vertu de la

**LOI SUR L’APPRENTISSAGE ET LA  
CERTIFICATION PROFESSIONNELLE  
(D.C. 2024-62)**

*Déposé le 2 mai 2024*

**1** *L’article 3 du Règlement du Nouveau-Brunswick 2014-133 pris en vertu de la Loi sur l’apprentissage et la certification professionnelle est modifié*

*a) à l’alinéa d), par la suppression de « chaudronnier-monteur » et son remplacement par « chaudronnier »;*

*b) à l’alinéa e) de la version française, par la suppression d’« électricien en bâtiment » et son remplacement par « électricien (construction) »;*

*c) à l’alinéa (k) de la version anglaise, par la suppression de « sprinkler system installer » et son remplacement par « sprinkler fitter ».*

**2** *La rubrique « Profession de chaudronnier-monteur » qui précède l’article 7 du Règlement est modifiée par la suppression de « chaudronnier-monteur » et son remplacement par « chaudronnier ».*

**3** *Le paragraphe 7(2) du Règlement est modifié au passage qui précède l’alinéa a) par la suppression de « chaudronnier-monteur » et son remplacement par « chaudronnier ».*

**4** *La rubrique « Profession d’électricien en bâtiment » qui précède l’article 8 de la version française du Règlement est modifiée par la suppression de « d’élec-*

**bâtiment” and substituting “d’électricien (construction)”.**

**5 Section 8 of the French version of the Regulation is amended**

**(a) in subsection (1) in the portion preceding paragraph a) by striking out “d’électricien en bâtiment” and substituting “d’électricien (construction)”;**

**(b) in subsection (2) by striking out “d’électricien en bâtiment” and substituting “d’électricien (construction)”.**

**6 The heading “Sprinkler system installer occupation” preceding section 14 of the English version of the Regulation is amended by striking out “Sprinkler system installer” and substituting “Sprinkler fitter”.**

**7 Section 14 of the English version of the Regulation is amended**

**(a) in subsection (1) in the portion preceding paragraph (a) by striking out “sprinkler system installer” and substituting “sprinkler fitter”;**

**(b) in subsection (2) in the portion preceding paragraph (a) by striking out “sprinkler system installer” and substituting “sprinkler fitter”.**

**tricien en bâtiment » et son remplacement par « d’électricien (construction) ».**

**5 L’article 8 de la version française du Règlement est modifié**

**a) au paragraphe (1), au passage qui précède l’alinéa a), par la suppression de « d’électricien en bâtiment » et son remplacement par « d’électricien (construction) »;**

**b) au paragraphe (2), par la suppression de « d’électricien en bâtiment » et son remplacement par « d’électricien (construction) ».**

**6 La rubrique « Sprinkler system installer occupation » qui précède l’article 14 de la version anglaise du Règlement est modifiée par la suppression de « Sprinkler system installer » et son remplacement par « Sprinkler fitter ».**

**7 L’article 14 de la version anglaise du Règlement est modifié**

**a) au paragraphe (1), au passage qui précède l’alinéa (a), par la suppression de « sprinkler system installer » et son remplacement par « sprinkler fitter »;**

**b) au paragraphe (2), au passage qui précède l’alinéa (a), par la suppression de « sprinkler system installer » et son remplacement par « sprinkler fitter ».**